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HOUSE OF THE PEOPLE

Tuesday, 7th April, 1953

The House rriet at Two of the Clock.
[Mn. D epxtty-S peaker in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Employment o f East Bengal D isplaced
Persons

•1191. Shri S. C. Samanto: (a) WiU
the Minister of Labour be pleased to state how many displaced persons from East Pakis<tan have been employed through Employment Exchanges o£ the Labour Ministry up to 31st
December, 1952?

(b) How many are on the waiting list?

(c) How many have been employed in Central and State Government services (separately)?

The Deputy Minister of Lab^r
(Shri Abid All): (a) 33^57.

(b) 22,253 at the end of December,
1952.

(c) Not available.
' Shri S. C. Samanta; May I know Whether any preference is given to the displaced persons in allotting employment?

Shri Abid AH: The oualiftcations being equal, preference is given to displaced persons. ‘

Shri S. C. Samaata: May I know whether any constitutional question has been raised in the matter of giving such preference?

Shri Abid Ali: Not to my knowledge.
Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the number of vacancies in Railways arising out of the Adjudicator's Award, filled by displaced persons, have bjsen included in the figure mentioned by the hv>n. Minister,

Shri Abid AH: As I have said ' in reply to part (c) of the question, this particular information is hot available and if the hon. IVTpmber i« interested in further details, he may address the Railway Ministry.
Employment of W est Pakistan D isplaced

Persons

*̂ 1192. Sardar Hakam Singh: (a)
Wi)l the Minister of Labour be pleased to state the number of displaced persons. from West Pakistan, who secured jobg through Employment Exchanges of the Ministry of Labour up to 31sJ December, 1952?

(b) Have Government any records of the percentage, out of the total employed, which are still retained In service?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali): (a) 1,67,092.

(b) No.
Sardar Hukam Singh: May I know the longQst period fOr which a displaced person remained on the register of the Employment Exchanges before he could get employment?

Shri Abfd AH: They remain on the live register for 2 months and sometimes it may be that they continue renewing the live register for more than a year.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Ha,̂ e employment exchanges any diflcreti\>n to issue or withhold the introductory card for persons who are enrolled on their register and who are equally qualified for the jobs that are notified by them?

Shri Abid AH: I have not been able to follow the question.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Have Employment exchanges any discretion to issue or withold introductory cards to persons who are on their register and are equally qualified for the Job notified by the Employment Exchanges?

Sbri Abid AH: All depends on the seniority of the candidate, his seniority on our live register and his qualification. There is no discretion.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Have Government received any complaints against employment exchanges that the officers have used such discretions and discriminated against certain persons?

Shri Abid All: Yes, Sir. Complaints are received from time to time and enquiries are held and whenever we find that any officer has not carried out the instructions, he is severely dealt with.
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Import o f Foodgrains

*1193. Dr. Ram Sabbag Singh: (a>
Will the Minister of Food and Agricultore be pleased to state whether any improvement has been marked in the production of foodgrains in India during the year 1952?

(b) If so. to what extent will the improvement in internal food production influence the imports ol foodgrains from abroad?

(c) Has any target of food imports been fixed for the first hall of the y^ar 1953? '

(d) If the answer to part (c) above be in the affirmative, what is that target?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Sbri M. V. Kristeappa):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). The improved position resulting from better production of foodgrains is reflected in the original estimate of 29 lakh tons of foodgrains ‘
to be imported in 1953 and the more recent estimate that possibly 25 lakh tons would suffice. The imports in 1951 were 47 lakh tons and in 1952,
39 lakh tons.

The targets for imports are fixed for the year as a whole.

Dr. Run Snbbag Singh: Which are tbe States where improvements have been marked in the production of foodgrains and where the production has been the maximum?

Shri M. V. Kriahnappa: Except for some States like Madras. Mysore, Hyderabad and some parts of Bombay, in the North there is a remarkable improvement. In our rice grow-ir.g »re.3s like Madhya Pridesh, Orissa, West Bengal and Acsam the Kharif crop has been better and the wheat crop in the North this year is normal.

Shri Ahekar: May I know whether there are any state-wise figures of surplus foodgrains available for 19J$2?

Shri Daaaratha Deb: I could not follow the answer to (c).

Mr. Deputy-Speaken The hon. Member can wait. 1 d o n o t want the hon.
Minister to g o o n readin^J the figures state-wise. If he says “yes” let the

